

14-319-CV

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

June Shew, Stephanie Cypher, Peter Owens, Brian McClain, Hiller Sports, LLC,
MD Shooting Sports, LLC, Connecticut Citizens' Defense League, Coalition of
Connecticut Sportsmen, Rabbi Mitchell Rocklin, Stephen Holly,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Dannel P. Malloy, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Connecticut, Kevin T. Kane, in his official capacity as Chief State's
Attorney of the State of Connecticut,

Defendants-Appellees.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,
WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

OFFICE OF THE ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
P. O. Box 300152
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
Phone: (334) 242-7300
Fax: (334) 242-2848
mkirkpatrick@ago.state.al.us

LUTHER STRANGE
Alabama Attorney General

ANDREW L. BRASHER
Solicitor General

MEGAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Assistant Solicitor General
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Second Amendment protects the right to possess and carry semi-automatic weapons for lawful purposes.....	3
II. Connecticut’s outright prohibition of semi-automatic firearms burdens the fundamental right to keep and bear arms and should be subject to strict scrutiny under this Circuit’s levels of scrutiny approach.	6
III. Connecticut’s ban of semi-automatic firearms cannot survive strict scrutiny.	12
Certificate of Compliance	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008) passim

Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)8, 12

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)10

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 5, 6, 10, 11

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S.Ct. 1806 (2013)7, 8

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)3

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)6

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600, 114 S.Ct. 1793 (1994)4

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)9

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S.Ct. 838 (2013)7, 8

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)10

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174, 59 S.Ct. 816 (1939)4

United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803, 120 S.Ct. 1878 (2000)8

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II2, 3

Other Authorities

Christopher S. Koeper, *Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons
Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994–2003* (Jun. 2004)13

Doug Wyllie, *PoliceOne's Gun Control Survey: 11 key lessons from
officers' perspectives* (Apr. 8, 2013)14

Jeffrey A. Roth & Christopher S. Koper, *Impact Evaluation of the Public
Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act of 1994: Final
Report* (Mar. 13, 1997)13
